Contra PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Costa INITIAL STUDY OF
County ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE

PROJECT NUMBER: WH265H
CP# 19-15

PROJECT NAME: Solar PPA 10 Locations ‘
PREPARED BY: Laura Cremin, Environmental Services Division %Q’) DATE: May 1, 2019

/./ : . — i ]
APPROVED BY: L?)Z:,z,, [/é. !J\'@’Lk““ DATE: /:\"/ G 2&/0,1
RECOMMENDATIONS:
X] Categorical Exemption: §15301 [Class 1a] and . .
§15305 [Class 3e] [ ] Negative Declaration
[] Environmental Impact Report Required [ ] Conditional Negative Declaration

The project will not have a significant effect on the environment. The recommendation is based on the
following: The project consists of the minor alteration of existing public structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's
determination, pursuant to Section 15301(a) and the location of limited new small facilities; installation of small new
equipment and facilities in small structures pursuant to Section 15303(e) of the State CEQA Guidelines.

What changes to the project would mitigate the identified impacts: N/A
Parcel #: APN 540-082-033, APN 373-263-

USGS Quad Sheet: Base Map Sheet #: 003, APN 376-210-034, APN 376-210-043,
Richmond, Benicia, Walnut | K-4, F-12, G-12, G-13, | APN 162-493-009, APN 162-493-013, APN
Creek, Antioch North G-20 162-493-014, APN 161-510-001, APN 074-

080-031, APN 074-080-033

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS:
1. Location: The project is located at various County facilities throughout Contra Costa County (Figs 1-4).

2. Project Description: The purpose of this project is to install solar photovoltaic (PV) panels at ten
Contra Costa facilities. The project will help achieve the greenhouse gas reduction and renewable
energy goals of the County's Distributed Energy Resource Plan and Climate Action Plan.

The PV facilities are proposed to be located at:

1305 Macdonald Avenue, Richmond (APN 540-082-033): Proposed canopy arrays

1000 Ward Street, Martinez (APN 373-263-003): Existing rooftop arrays

50 Douglas Drive, Martinez (APN 376-210-034): Proposed canopy and existing rooftop arrays
30 Douglas Drive, Martinez (APN 376-210-043): Proposed canopy and existing rooftop arrays
30 Muir Road, Martinez (APN 162-493-009): Existing rooftop arrays

595 Center Avenue, Martinez (APN 162-493-013): Proposed canopy and existing rooftop arrays
597 Center Avenue, Martinez (APN 162-493-014): Existing rooftop arrays

2530 Arnold Drive, Martinez (APN 161-510-001): Proposed canopy arrays

4545 Delta Fair Boulevard, Antioch (APN 074-080-031): Proposed canopy arrays

Site 10. 4549 Delta Fair Boulevard, Antioch (APN 074-080-033): Proposed canopy arrays

The project will install rooftop and parking lot solar PV systems and ground-mounted, containerized
energy storage facilities systems (See attached project layouts). The rooftop arrays will be mounted on
existing County buildings with flat or moderately slope roofs. The parking area arrays will be mounted
on proposed canopies (carport style) in the existing already paved or graveled parking lot areas and will
provide a shaded area for vehicles.

In the parking lot, minor trenching will occur and concrete piers (requiring excavation of 12 feet deep,
2.5 feet wide holes) and steel frames will be installed to support the solar PV modules, inverters, and
conduit. Conduit (installed through horizontal boring) will connect solar energy systems to building
electrical equipment.

Limited removal and or trimming of native and non-native landscape trees and shrubs will be necessary
to install the parking area arrays and ensure the arrays are not shaded by vegetation. Removal of trees
will be avoided to the extent feasible. Potential tree removal includes approximately: four trees at 1305
Macdonald Ave, six trees at 50 Douglas Drive, 21 trees at 30 Douglas Drive, six trees at 595 Center
Avenue, 19 trees at 2530 Arnold Drive, nine trees at 4545 Delta Fair Boulevard, and seven trees at
4549 Delta Fair Boulevard. Permission from the City of Richmond would be obtained prior to tree
removal at the 1305 Macdonald Avenue location.

The rooftop arrays will not affect the visual character of the buildings or the surrounding areas as they
will be nondescript, not produce any glare (the photovoltaic panels are black and no-reflective to assist
with absorption), and be placed alongside existing rooftop equipment. The parking area canopy arrays
will be carport style and will not produce any glare, and will be placed in the existing footprint of the
parking areas. It is not anticipated that either type of array will affect the aesthetic character of the sites
because they are in developed areas with limited scenic views.

In order to minimize damage to trees, any roots exposed during construction activities will be clean cut.
Appropriate Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be implemented during construction. General Plan
Conformance will be necessary from the cities of Richmond, Martinez, and Antioch.
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Contra PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
Costa INITIAL STUDY OF
County ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE

3. Does it appear that any feature of the project will generate significant public concern?
[]Yes [XINo [Jmaybe (Nature of concem):

4. Will the project require approval or permits by other than a County agency?

[1Yes [X] No

5. lIs the project within the Sphere of Influence of any city? Yes (Richmond, Martinez, and Antioch)
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FIGURE 1: Regional Location Map
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FIGURE 2: Project Vicinity Map - Site 1
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Site 1 Project Layout
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1414 HARBOUR WAY SOUTH
SPR-X21-470W Modules RICHMOND, CA 94804 USA

282.0 kWp / 240.6 kWAC 1305 MACDONALD AVE (510) 540 - 0550

o o Ti
180 Az/ 10 TI |t This document contains proprietary
R I C H M O N D CA 9480 1 information. Reproduction, disclosure, or use
7 without specific written authorization of the

Sunpower Corporation is strictly forbidden.
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Site 2 Project Layout
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PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT SUMMARY

ROOF

TOTAL #f OF MODULE

936

MODULE TYPE

SPR-X21-345-COM

# OF INVERTER

B

1414 HARBOUR WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND, CA 84804 USA

SUNPOWER

(510)540-0650

DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 3292
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 296.00
STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS
[ WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) 110
EXPOSURE CATEGORY B
TRANSITIONAL DISTANCE (FT]
GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF) o
SPECTRAL RESPONSE (5D5) 08
53 15
51 0.6
SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL 1
SITE CLASS o
SEISMIC IMPT. FACTOR (IP) 1.0
(OCCUPANCY CATEGORY I
RACKING TYPE
RACKING TYPE ROOF A

RACKING TECHNOLOGY HELIX DUAL-TILT

ANCHOR TYPE OMG PowerGrip Plus

BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LBS) 1a e
ROOF MEMBRANE
SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR
UNANCHORED ARRAYS
MAX ROOF SLOPE m
MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) 4
BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS
ROOF HEIGHT (FT) 47 Wn
ROOF LENGTH (FT) 97 =
ROOF WIDTH (FT) 105 2 - -
PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 1 Qwun D
SPWR AZIMUTH [DEGREES) 28 SN o
MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF) 12 _A|n MRH W
MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS5) %) W
BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY w o M
SYSTEM WEIGHT (LB5) 936622 <o o
AVERAGE PSF 9 o © oc
MAXPSF s = <
# BALLAST PER ROGF m o
# OF ANCHOR PER ROOF O S
¥ MODULE PER ROOF GS
TOTAL # OF BALLASTS 31 2 o
TOTAL # OF ANCHORS 0 m m
TOTAL 1 OF MODULES 936 m 3
LEGEND: 2
o PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL m w
PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL = ”
g PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD m H

PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION
AC CONDUITS (S5B-POI)
AC CONDUITS (SPB-55B)

AC CONDUITS (INV-5PB)

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION
PROPOSAL

HH
g3
ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - ROOF [«
.~ | PANEWBOARD- [, o TTME0U_121[Ma2U_121[Ma2U_121] TOTAL |TOTALHOF|DC POWER|ACPOWER| ACRUN | ACRUN
ROOF (165TR) | (14STR) | (12STR) | STRINGS | MODULE | (kw) (kw) | (INV-5PB) | (sPB-5SB) opPORTUNITY | ooserass
1 1 16 192 66.24 66 120
®lH E L | Xv| o -
sPBOL 2 1 12 144 49.68 16 85 300 | H LI X
2 t e 6 2% 8 @ THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING
4 1 ) 144 19,68 46 as CONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING. LAYOUT AND
QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF | SHEET
spBO2 5 1 12 144 49.68 46 60 150 | ACTUALSITE CONDITIONS.
6 1 12 144 49.68 16 25 > r ”_-
TOTAL 1 1 4 78 936 | 32292 | 296 |—l— m —N A

S/E/AGI8 TS AW

T 0001537288 _AL1000 WARD 5T_DT_AF WS
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Site 3 Project Layout

T

-3"

177"

110 MPH WIND ZONE (ASCE 7-10) CATEGORY Il, EXPOSURE C.

(CORROSION RATE: [1.0um/yr.],[C2: 11%, C3: 99%]

METER #10100543591

ARRAY SHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE

ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE HELIX CARPORT 1.5

STANDARD CANOPY LOW-END CLEARANCE: 13.5' PROVIDED FOR

STANDARD VEHICLE

7. BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING
BUILDINGS

8. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE ALONG EMERGENCY
ACCESS ROUTES

9. TOTAL OF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 6

10. TOTAL OF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 0

1.
2.
3
a.
5.
6.

PROPOSED SOLAR SWITCHBOARD LOCATION

@ AR m>< _.><OC4

a4

_ g PROJECT SUMMARY R o
s @ PROJECT SUMMARY. ROOF CARPORT TOTAL un
£ TOTAL # OF MODULE 72 230 o1z (W] .m
FRORCSEDSHTPOLEAEMOVAL MODULETYPE | SPR-X22-360-COM | SPR-X21-470-COM 5 Iy
3 PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL # OF INVERTER 4 2 6 W m Sl mw
@ i
PROFOSED EQUIPMENTPAD DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 21192 112.60 35072 4 w H :
ACSYSTEM SIZE (kW) 24 %2 316 ()| § 53 m
89
PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS o 8= mm
— — — ——  ACCONDUITS (558-POI| 'WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) 110 H w ° W.
EXPOSURE CATEGORY. c N Tie |
— —— —— ——  ACCONDUITS (SPB-SSB) DISTANCE (FT) 59 mn
/AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB) GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF) U H
SPECTRAL RESPONSE (5D5) 1013 mw
s 152 w 5
51 [
SIESMIIC HAZARD LEVEL 2
SITE CLASS
SEISMIC IMPT. FACTOR (IP) 15
‘OCCUPANCY CATEGORY W
RACKING TYPE
D LGEATION RACKING TYPE ROOF A
AT 2000A, 480V RACKING TECHNOLOGY HELIX DUALTILT
POINT OF INTERCONNECTION ANCHOR TYPE OMG PowerGrip Plus
(INSIDE ELECTRICAL ROOM) BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LBS) 14
[ RANE
SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR UNANCHORED
s
MAX ROOF SLOPE 112
'MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) 15
BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS
ROOF HEIGHT (FT) 44 W
ROOF LENGTH (FT) 181 Z w
ROOF WIDTH (FT) 177 o2 [
PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 3 Ocx o
i SPWR AZIMUTH (DEGREES) 20 oo o
MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF) 12 _AM =] W
MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS) w M
BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY m % M
SYSTEM WEIGHT (LB5) 7519 <O o
' AVERAGE PSF 58 o 0O [+
: e Ea <
WBALLAST PER ROOF 9 w N q
 OF ANCHOR PER ROOF 95 O 2
)
# MODULE PER ROOF 672 53
TOTAL # OF BALLASTS 2993 w o
TOTAL #f OF ANCHORS 95 3 m
TOTAL # OF MODULES 672 m 2
-
8[a
gl
HE
°l8
.
2=
® -1l
L X" & w 3
g[8
ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - ROOF
ARRAY M60U_121 | M60U_121 | M42u_121 TOTAL TOTAL#OF | DCPOWER | ACPOWER AC-RUN - m
(18 STR) (14 STR) (12 STR) STRINGS MODULE (kw) (kw) (INV-558) g g
8|3
1 1 12 144 51.84 a6 220
2 3 15 180 64.8 © o B«
3 2 38 1296 OPPORTUNITY | 0001557288
4 1 14 168 60.48 66 65
s 1 12 144 5184 46 195 m C Z TOE m Ws E L | X ot =
1 1 2 56 672 241.92 224 0
THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING ——
CONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING. LAYOUT AND i i
QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF | SHEET

ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - PFT

KW | MaU_121 | KW AZIMUTH
CANOPY _ LABEL — H#MODULE ~ HSTRING 7 (D) (12 m,:m_ (AQ) — TILT _ AZIMUTH Cs| _ SPWR
| ame | 20 | 20 | 1128 [ o | w0 | we | o

ACRUN
(INV-SSB)
42

ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.
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Site 4 Project Layout

SUNPOWER

1414 HARBOUR WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND, CA 84504 USA
(510)540-0550
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Ocx o
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LEGEND: Z® 2
v g™ st
o )
PHOPOSESSOTAR PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL m A
SWITCHBOARD LOCATION il
AN STER o X PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL 3 o
LOCATION aE
[  PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD 8 m
] ProPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION 3
g[a
—— = — —— ACCONDUITS (SS8-POI) alz
— — — — ACCONDUITS (SPB-S5B) ME
g%
33
AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB) =
2l5(z
PROJECT SUMMARY o m 8
PROJECT SUMMARY CARPORT 2&|2
1l
TOTAL # OF MODULE 2100 el
MODULE TYPE SPR-X21-470-COM
@% # OF INVERTER 14
DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 987.00
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 930.20
z(8
k]
NOTES: g m
1. 110 MPH WIND ZONE [ASCE 7-10) CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE C. 2|«
2. CORROSION RATE: [1.0pm/yr.],[C2: 11%, C3: 99%] m
3. METER #PGEE 7555R0 ] opPORTUNITY | ooouss7zss
4. ARRAY SHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE ¢
5. ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE HELIX CARPORT 1.5 PANELBOARD - | c\voov | agel | imopute | #sTRING Kkw MBOU_122|M60U_122|M42U_122|M36U_122| KW TiT | AZIMUTH | AZIMUTH | ACRUN | |
6. STANDARD CANOPY LOW-END CLEARANCE: 13.5' PROVIDED FOR CARPORT (bc) (18STR) | (1SSTR) | (12STR) | (9STR) (AC) s SPWR | (SPB-55B) ¢ FRRMECT
STANDARD VEHICLE T
7. BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING SPBOL 1 6x75 450 45 2115 1 1 1 195 318 [
BUILDINGS et e it
8. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE ALONG EMERGENCY 3rRO2 2 6xB5 410 51 2397 2 J =t 10 140° 40 - m C Z _..vos\m W@ 7 | E L | X[
ACCESS ROUTES SPBO3 3 6x95 570 57 267.9 2 1 1 2516 192 ! =os g
3 9. TOTALOF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 21 >_IH_.
£ 10. TOTALOF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 6 SPBO4 4 6x95 570 57 2679 2 1 E: 2516 2 |—.—mx \—
E 2100 210 987.00 7 2 3 2 930.2
EavTTE I 3 T 5 3 ST KoWE
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PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT SUMMARY

ROOF

TOTAL # OF MODULE

460

MODULE TYPE

SPR-X22-360-COM

W OF INVERTER

3

DCSYSTEM SIZE (kW)

165.60

ACSYSTEM SIZE (kW)

17160

STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS

‘WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH)

EXPOSURE CATEGORY

(510) 540-0550

TRANSITIONAL DISTANCE (FT)

1414 HARBOUR WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND, CA 04804 USA

GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF)

'SPECTRAL RESPONSE (5DS]

S5

SUNPOWER

51

SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL

SITE CLASS

SEISMIC IMPT. FACTOR (IP]

OCCUPANCY CATEGORY

RACKING TYPE

RACKING TYPE

ROOF A

ROOF B

RACKING TECHNOLOGY

HELIX DUAL-TILT

HELIX DUAL-TILT

ANCHOR TYPE

OMG PowerGrip Plus.

MG PowerGrip Plus

'BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LBS]

14

ENGINEER'S STAM!

ROOF MEMBRANE

SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR
UNANCHORED ARRAYS

MAXROOF SLOPE

112

MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT)

6

BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS

ROOF HEIGHT (FT)

ROOF LENGTH (F

ROOF WIDTH (FT]

PARAPET HEIGHT (FT]

‘SPWR AZIMUTH (DEGREES)

MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF)

MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS]

BALLAST AND ANCHOI

SUMMARY

SYSTEM WEIGHT (LBS)

27769

AVERAGE PSF.

51

MAX PSF

13

30 MUIR RD

H BALLAST PER ROOF

1059

ARRAY LAYOUT

 OF ANCHOR PER ROOF

# MODULE PER ROOF

TOTAL # OF BALLASTS

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

TOTAL # OF ANCHORS.

TOTAL # OF MODULES

LEGEND:

o PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL

PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL
PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD

AC CONDUITS (S58-POI)
AC CONDUITS (5PB-S5B)

AC CONDUITS (INV-5PB)

PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION

MARTINEZ, CA 94553

30 MUIR RD

i [0

o8 [ce;

DATE
oz1615

PROPOSAL

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - ROOF

boosnm

z
3
g
z

OPPORTUNITY |  ooa1ss7aes

ARRAY

MG60U_121

(18 5TR)

M360_121
(105TR)

TOTAL TOTAL HOF
STRINGS MODULE

DC POWER
(kw)

AC POWER
(kw)

ACRUN
(INV-558)

SUNPOWER® |~

| ProsecT -

1

64.8

285

THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING

3.6

wn|m

324

430

AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING. LAYOUT AND
QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF

ACTUALSITE CONDITIONS.

o ¥ v
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s
PROJECT SUMMARY o o
PROJECT SUMMARY ROOF CARPORT TOTAL R
TOTAL # OF MODULE 168 800 968 — — — m
4 PIER LOCATION MODULE TYPE | SPR-X21-345-COM | SPR-X21-470-COM 5
o PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL 1 OF INVERTER 1 5 6 W m I mw
X PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 57.96 376.00 433.96 m m -] "y
e ACSYSTEM SZE (kW] o 361 22700 Y 2%:2 m
e FROPOSED FQUIEMENT PAD STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS gl I 1
] PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) | 110 o) g gs m
EXPOSURE CATEGORY | [ R
— — — —  ACCONDUITS (S5B-POI) 3 3
* &
— — — —  ACCONDUITS (5PB-558) U m
SPECTRAL RESPONSE (SD5) 1035 mm
/AC CONDUITS (INV)
B 1568 w) il
5 s
SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL 2
SITE CLASS D
PFT NOTES: SEISMIC IMPT_FACTOR () 15
N OCCUPANCY CATEGORY W
1. EXPOSUREC.
v
A4S0V FOINT OF INTERCONNE 2. CORROSION RATE: [LOpmy/yr],[C2: 11%, C3: 99%] RACKING TYPE
(INSIDE ELECTRICAL ROOM)
. 7 3. METER #TBD RACKING TYPE ROOFA
4. ARRAY SHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE TR
5. ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE HELIX CARPORT 1.5 JACKNG TECHNOLOGY e i
6. STANDARD CANOPY LOW-END CLEARANCE: 11' ANCHOR TYPE O RewsrGHp Rk
PROVIDED FOR STANDARD VEHICLE BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (185] 0
7. BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE
FROM EXISTING BUILDINGS FOOF MEMERANE
8. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE SLISMICOFFSETS FOR UNANCHORED ARAYS
ALONG EMERGENCY ACCESS ROUTES MAX ROOF SLOPE T2
9. TOTAL OF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 8 MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) a
10. TOTAL OF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 4
BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS
e 5 =
ROOF LENGTH (FT) 106 =
ULD LOCATION s
0\ (MOUNTED OUTSIDE) | RO0FWIDTH (F), s =
S o =
¢¢ov¢ ¢-¢ 0! . PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 3 O o
oﬂ”ﬂdﬁ"ﬂ'ﬂ ; SPWR AZIMUTH (DEGREES) 26 < E m
—M——o«“«-uo ¥ . ACRUN g MAX ALLOWABLE PRESSURE (PSF) 12 [ M
x> ‘ 3 ﬁummmmmp“_.u \. 'MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (LBS] % _m_.u_
- \ BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY O n M
\ ” ‘ / SYSTEM WEIGHT (LBS) 17548 < D o
PROPOSED SOLAR AVERAGE PSF 54 o N o
SWITCHBOARD MAX PSF 87 = <
LOCATION p=4 i
WBALLAST PER ROOF o) 2
# OF ANCHOR PER ROOF o 63
#MODULE PéR RoOT =3
TOTAL # OF BALLASTS 703 £ o]
TOTAL W OF ANCHORS o 8E
TOTAL # OF MODULES 168 ]!
a3
BB
HE
|
. |
2|z
SUNPOWER = 2i
}E alz|s
] =|®
®>_»_»>< LAYOUT
SCALE: ~MM = 1
ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - ROOF x[s
H
- M60U_121 | TOTAL | TOTALHOF |DCPOWER| ACPOWER | ACRUN HH
(14STR) | STRINGS | MODULE | (kw) (kw) | (INV-SSB) Wb
R 1 14 168 57.960 66 46 g[«
o OPPORTUNITY 0001557288
ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - PFT
PANELBOARD KW [MBOU_121 | Me0U_121 | Ma2u_121 | Kkw AZIMUTH | AZIMUTH | ACRUN | ACRUN m C Z T Os\ m We 4 Bl o PROECT —
CANOPY LABEL HMODULI ok - - »
-~ CARPORT E | ¥STRING (o) (18STR) | (14STR) (12 5TR) (AC) T sl SPWR | (INV-5PB) | (SPB-SSB) i T
0
- 1 435 140 14 65.8 1 66 116 THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN IS DESIGNED TO FIT EXISTING ——
2 6x20 120 2 56.4 1 26 316 CCONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING. LAYOUT AND SRRSO
i 10* 244 64" 'QUANTITIES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF SHEET
g coum 3 4x45 180 18 84.6 1 83 113 ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.
4 4 6x60 360 36 169.2 2 166 148 > r H
E| TOTAL 800 80 376.00 3 1 1 361 q— m x A
TR n T
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Site 7 Project Layout

4

\ PROJECT SUMMARY .
w37 RO SO o
A X4 -
. DS TOTAL W OF MODULE 336 L
N MODULE TYPE SPRX21-345-COM & e
b W OF INVERTER 2 W 535,
3 DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 115.92 @ m o
'ACSYSTEM SIZE (kW) 105,60 O R
-
# STRUCTURAL DESIGN PARAMETERS 0 m = w
WIND SPEED ASCE 7-10 (MPH) 10 H gs
EXPOSURE CATEGORY 8 N 28
TRANSITIONAL DISTANCE (FT) 0 =g
‘GROUND SNOW LOAD (PSF) o D
SPECTRAL RESPONSE (5DS) 08
55 15 w
st 06 i
SIESMIC HAZARD LEVEL 1
SITE CLASS )
SEISMICIMPT. FACTOR (iP) 10
OCCUPANCY CATEGORY 1
RACKING TYPE
RACKING TYPE ROOF A
RACKING TECHNOLOGY HELIX DUALTILT —
ANCHOR TYPE OMG PowerGrip Plus
BALLAST BLOCK WEIGHT (LB5) 1 ENCINEERSSTAME
SEISMIC OFFSETS FOR
UNANCHORED ARRAYS
MAX ROOF SLOPE 112
MIN. OFFSET FROM ROOF EDGE (FT) a
BUILDING CHARACTERIZATIONS
ROOF HEIGHT (FT) s W
ROOF LENGTH (FT) 196 =
ROOF WIDTH (FT) 127 =) W — B
PARAPET HEIGHT (FT) 3
S=
S AT (EEES) = Y2 o
12 _AM w =
B8 MAX ALLOWABLE WEIGHT (L55) 1 wn m %
BALLAST AND ANCHOR SUMMARY w w AYH
T e A <
AVERAGE PSF 53 o W o
MAX PSF 13 =i <<
W BALLAST PER ROOF w o
# OF ANCHOR PER ROGF O wi
#MODULE PER ROOF B
TOTAL W OF BALLASTS 1307 Sy
TOTAL # OF ANCHORS o m =
8E
TOTAL # OF MODULES 336 =g
"z
INTERCONNECTION. a 1 B LEGEND: lelal | | || _H
ELECTRICAL ROOM) % . 5 « - o PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL = m
2 s
X PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL b =
fad PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD 5 w
[ PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION —°
— — — — ACCONDUITS (558-PO1)
— — — —  ACCONDUITS (sPB-55B)
AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB)
w
z
58
Qs
gi®
=81
1 ARRAY LAYOUT
% SCALE:  1/16"=1-0"
g
g§
& -
2 < [
&
OPPORTUNITY  ooauss7288
SUNPOWER® v ¢ o1 m -
ARRAY MB0U_121 M36U_121 TOTAL TOTAL#OF DCPOWER ACPOWER ACRUN N ¥
(18STR)  (10STR)  STRINGS MODULE  (KW) (KW)  (INV-SSB) s
THE PROPOSED ARRAY LAYOUT SHOWN 15 DESIGNED
1 8 1 9 | 3312 CONDITIONS AS THEY ARE DESCRIBED ON THIS DRAWING. LAYOUT AND
1 396 | 100 QUANTITIES ARE SUBIECT TO CHANGE BASED ON SUNPOWER VERIFICATION OF
2 2 1 2 8.28 ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.
3 1 18 1 216 | 7452 | 6 | 25
TOTAL i) W 28 | 33 | 11592 | 1056 l—l—mm ‘—
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Site 8 Project Layout

oz W
8
EI
285 %
Of::: [
[= g
T £
Zl:i:® i
=g m.
) o
=2
=S i
o8 =)
[(SNa] o
<3 >
& S
Ze
o >
% = o< <
ULD & POINT OF INTERCONNECTION <O g
@480V o M 8 o
Eun & <
(15t FLOOR HALLWAY TO ELECTRICAL =
ROOM - W/ DROP TILE CEILING, CAN LEGEND: H
RUN AC CONDUITS PARALLEL IN (@] .8
CEILING TO (EX) SOLAR CONDUITS) o PIER LOCATION L S3
23
o PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL 2y
g
X PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL Sk
a
=
PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD . iad
8[a
PROPOSED POINT OF INTERCONNECTION 2z
= = = = ACCONDUITS (558-POI) w|?
HE
3
—— — — — ACCONDUITS (SPB-55B) g
AC CONDUITS (INV-5PB)
PROJECT SUMMARY
PROJECT SUMMARY CARPORT
TOTAL i OF MODULE 1120 m 3|z
MODULE TYPE SPR-X21-470-COM ] m g
S|B|E
# OF INVERTER 7 g
- ARRAY LAYOUT DC SYSTEM SIZE (kw) 526.40
SCATE 1/32"=T-0"
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 490.00
zl3
HH
NOTES: E m
[
1. 110 MPH WIND ZONE (ASCE 7-10) CATEGORY I}, EXPOSURE C _m %
2. CORROSION RATE: [1.7um,/yr],[C3: 83%, C4: 99%] orronranmy | comtserass
3. METER #1004577984 ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - CARPORT EPoRT
4. ARRAY SHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE
5. ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE HELIX CARPORT 1.5 PROJECT -
) PANELBOARD - KW | MBOU_121 | M60U_121 | Ma2u_121 | Kw AZIMUTH | AZIMUTH|  ACRUN ACRUN
6. w»uwnnw mmn_mmm LOW-END CLEARANCE: 11' PROVIDED FOR CARPORT | CANOPY | LABEL | UMODULE | #STRING | i) (8sTR) | (esTR) | (25R) | (aq) | TOT e PR (INV-5P8) (sPB-558) —
7. BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20" MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING T P 300 7 5w 2 5 o o7 v | 3000
BUILDINGS SPBO1 = = = 30 ® - T
8. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE ALONG EMERGENCY 2 6x60 380 36 1693 2 165 w0 A7 B T m C Z TOém m B L X
Bl ACCESS ROUTES SPBO2 3 6x60 360 36 169.2 2 166 10° 157° 23 | 30,140 i > —I H
4 9. TOTALOF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 19 - 5 ETD
§ 10, TOTALOF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 9 ad 0, 160 18 84 2 - 10 L2 = | 70 1—.—mm ‘—
| TOTAL 1120 112 526.4 4 1 2 490 [
T 5 5 T 3 T P Core CAWE
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Site 9 Project Layout

2356 8V

NOTES:

s o

110 MPH WIND ZONE (ASCE 7-10) CATEGORY I, EXPOSURE C
CCORROSION RATE: [1.2m/yr],[C2: 4%, C3: 99%]

ARRAY SHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE

ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE HELIX CARPORT 1.5

STANDARD CANOPY LOW-END CLEARANCE: 11' PROVIDED FOR
STANDARD VEHICLE

BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING
BUILDINGS

FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20’ MIN. CLEARANCE ALONG EMERGENCY
ACCESS ROUTES

TOTAL OF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 9

TOTAL OF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 5

(a4 W
<
28 |
gga
£3% "m
O HEE] m
o W gz WM
4RI
22
PROPOSED SOLAR iE mm
SWITCHBOARD LOCATION ) mm
AC RUN (S5B-POI) w ]
=50 LF
~
POINT OF INTERCONNECTION,
METER #9281R7
>
=0
zZ >
a @ =
ox =
<< S
= M
D <
O+ >
(&) H <
o
z0 =
g [
LEGEND: S o
w >
Og 288
X PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL (&) £3
[} PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL =9
z23
o PIER LOCATION 2.9
3E
PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD 93
] proposeD poOINT oF INTERCONNECTION m M
8
—— = = = ACCONDUITS (S58-POI) ul2
|5
= == == =—— ACCONDUITS (SPB-SSB) °lg
AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB)
ARRAY LAYOU v
SCATE1/377=T-0 EEH
PROJECT SUMMARY alz|8
PROJECT SUMMARY CARPORT m (g
TOTAL # OF MODULE 930
MODULE TYPE SPR-X21-470-COM
# OF INVERTER 3
DC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 437.1
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kw) 407
ik
OPPORTUNITY 0001557288
ARRAY SUMMARY TABLE - CARPORT eroscT
Kw MBOU_121| M60U_121 | M42u_121 Kw AZIMUTH | AZIMUTH ACRUN AC RUN
PANEL BOARD - CARPORT | CANOPY |  LABEL #MODULE | HSTRING (00) (185TR) | (1557R) (1257R) (aQ) Ty i SBWR (INV-SPB) | (INV-S58) % T
1 6x50 300 30 141 1 1 129 10° 144" -36"
5PBO1 30 o | H E |
Z 6x45 270 27 1269 1 1 112 10 140" -36" 95 | E
SPBO2 3 6x60 360 36 169.2 2 166 10" 14a” -36" 160
TOTAL 930 93 4371 3 1 2 407 1—.—mx ‘—
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Site 10 Project Layout

oz %
P g
55,
8§
> s
~ | z32
e m
o | 843 i
$8: i
Tl
N -
i
2
w 5
ENGINEER'S STAMP
SOLAR SWITCHBOARD
AC-RUN (SSB-POI) =
= [a)
=z >
=3 =
o =)
O 6)
POINT OF INTERCONNECTION _AM pr M
METER #1010084119 v o s
3 LEGEND:
8= |3
o PROPOSED LIGHT POLE REMOVAL ! o Mnn
X PROPOSED TREE REMOVAL < 0 wnn
o
o PIER LOCATION 3 s
o 23
PROPOSED EQUIPMENT PAD o €2
<
1 eroposeo poin of InTERCONNECTION <8
z3
= == = = ACCONDUITS (558-POI) cg
3
aE
— = — = ACCONDUITS (SPB-558) =
8la
AC CONDUITS (INV-SPB) e
8[e
s
83
PROJECT SUMMARY
PROJECT SUMMARY CARPORT i
Z|3|3
TOTAL # OF MODULE 450 ol m
>|B|E
MODULE TYPE SPR-X21-470-COM HE
ARRAY LAYOUT f OF INVERTER 4
SCATE 1737 = 10" DC SYSTEM SIZE (k) 21150
AC SYSTEM SIZE (kW) 177.60
NOTES:
z|%
1. 110 MPH WIND ZONE (ASCE 7-10) CATEGORY II, EXPOSURE C HH
2. CORROSION RATE: [1.8um/yrl,[C3: 75%, C4: 99%] 813
b| 3. ARRAYSHOWN ON AERIAL IMAGE =
4. ARRAY MOUNTING STRUCTURE: HELIX CARPORT 1.5 8|«
5. STANDARD CANOPY LOW-END CLEARANCE: 11' PROVIDED FOR
STANDARD VEHICLE oppORTUNITY | comiss7aes
6. BUILDING CODE REQUIRES 20" MIN. CLEARANCE FROM EXISTING
BUILDINGS e
7. FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIRES 20' MIN. CLEARANCE ALONG EMERGENCY -
ACCESS ROUTES ]
B. TOTAL OF TREES TO BE REMOVED: 4
5 # KW |Ma2u_121 | M3su_t21 | kw AZMUTH | AzIMUTH | ACRUN
9. TOTAL OF LIGHT POLE TO BE REMOVED: 4 cannory | LaseL | ol lustame| o (MR VTR g | T poi o | ivissy m C 1 << m —Ne B :
1 1 635 | 210 21| 9870 1 1 856 10 255" 75" 95,95 — _ ” = =
2 2 6xa0_| 240 24| 11280 2 920 | 10° 255" 757 30 1—-_mw \— >_IH
E TOTAL 50 a5 | 21150 3 1 177.6
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
Notice of Exemption

From: Contra Costa County
Dept. of Conservation &
Development
30 Muir Road
Martinez, CA 94553

To: [ ] Office of Planning and Research
P.O. Box 3044, Room 113 £

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

County Clerk
County of: Contra Costa

Project Title: Solar PPA 10 Locations
Proj. No. WH265H CP#19-15

Project Applicant: Contra Costa County Public Works Department. 255 Glacier Drive, Martinez- CA 94553

Project Location — Various existing County facilities located in Richmond, Martinez, and Antioch in West,
Central, and East Contra Costa County.

Lead Agency: Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development

Descriptioh of Nature, Purpose and Beneficiaries of Project: The purpose of this project is to install solar
photovoltaic (PV) panels at ten Contra Costa facilities. The project will help achieve the greenhouse gas reduction
and renewable energy goals of the County's Distributed Energy Resource Plan and Climate Action Plan.

The PV facilities are proposed to be located at:
Site 1. 1305 Macdonald Avenue, Richmond (APN 540-082-033): Proposed canopy arrays
Site 2. 1000 Ward Street, Martinez (APN 373-263-003): Existing rooftop arrays
Site 3. 50 Douglas Drive, Martinez (APN 376-210-034): Proposed canopy and existing rooftop arrays
Site 4. 30 Douglas Drive, Martinez (APN 376-210-043): Proposed canopy and existing rooftop arrays
Site 5. 30 Muir Road, Martinez (APN 162-493-009): Existing rooftop arrays
Site 6. 295 Center Avenue, Martinez (APN 162-493-013): Proposed canopy and existing rooftop arrays
Site 7. 597 Center Avenue, Martinez (APN 162-493-014): Existing rooftop arrays
Site 8. 2530 Arnold Drive, Martinez (APN 161-510-001): Proposed canopy arrays
Site 9. 4545 Delta Fair Boulevard, Antioch (APN 074-080-031): Proposed canopy arrays
Site 10. 4549 Delta Fair Boulevard, Antioch (APN 074-080-033): Proposed canopy arrays

The project will install rooftop and parking lot solar PV systems and ground-mounted, containerized energy
storage facilities systems (See attached project layouts). The rooftop arrays will be mounted on existing County
buildings with flat or moderately slope roofs. The parking area arrays will be mounted on proposed canopies
(carport style) in the existing already paved or graveled parking lot areas and will provide a shaded area for
vehicles.

In the parking lot, minor trenching will occur and concrete piers (requiring excavation of 12 feet deep, 2.5 feet
wide holes) and steel frames will be installed to support the solar PV modules, inverters, and conduit. Conduit
(installed through horizontal boring) will connect solar energy systems to building electrical equipment.

Limited removal and or trimming of native and non-native landscape trees and shrubs will be necessary to
install the parking area arrays and ensure the arrays are not shaded by vegetation. Removal of trees will be
avoided to the extent feasible. Potential tree removal includes approximately: four trees at 1305 Macdonald Ave,
six trees at 50 Douglas Drive, 21 trees at 30 Douglas Drive, six trees at 595 Center Avenue, 19 trees at 2530
Arnold Drive, nine trees at 4545 Delta Fair Boulevard, and seven trees at 4549 Delta Fair Boulevard.
Permission from the City of Richmond would be obtained prior to tree removal at the 1305 Macdonald Avenue
location.

The rooftop arrays will not affect the visual character of the buildings or the surrounding areas as they will be
nondescript, not produce any glare (the photovoltaic panels are black and no-reflective to assist with
absorption), and be placed alongside existing rooftop equipment. The parking area canopy arrays will be carport
style and will not produce any glare, and will be placed in the existing footprint of the parking areas. It is not
anticipated that either type of array will affect the aesthetic character of the sites because they are in developed
areas with limited scenic views.

In order to minimize damage to trees, any roots exposed during construction activities will be clean cut.
Appropriate Best Management Practices (BMPs) will be implemented during construction. General Plan
Conformance will be necessary from the cities of Richmond, Martinez, and Antioch.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: Contra Costa County :
Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project:  Contra Costa County Public Works Department

Exempt Status:
[] Ministerial Project (Sec. 21080(b) (1); 15268: [X] Categorical Exemption: Class 15301(a) and Class 15303(c)
[] Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a)); [ ] Other Statutory Exemption, Code No.:

] Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c)); [_] Common Sense Exemption [Section 15061 (b)(3)]

H:-\PersonaI\TeIma\CEQA—GeneraIComments\NOE—Solar—CP15—19-Revised_5.6.19.doc Form Revised: March 25, 2019



Reasons why project is exempt: The project consists of the minor alteration of existing public structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond
that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination, pursuant to Section 15301(a) and the location of
limited new small facilities; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures pursuant to
Section 15303(e) of the State CEQA Guidelines.

Lead Agency Contact Person: Laura Cremin - Public Works Dept. Area Code/Telephone/Extension: (925) 313-
2015.

If filed by applicant:

1. Attach certified document of exemption finding.
2. Has a Notice of Exemption been filed by the public agency approving the project? []Yes []No

Signature:mwx, B Moo Date 5/9// q Title: Pmmc;,ozd? Plam e ~

Contra Costa County Department of Conservation and Development

KlSigned by Lead Agency [] Signed by Applicant

AFFIDAVIT OF FILING AND POSTING

| declare that on | received and posted this notice as required by California
Public Resources Code Section 21152(c). Said notice will remain posted for 30 days from the filing date.

Signature Title
Applicant: Department of Fish and Game Fees Due
Public Works Department [JEIR-$3,271.00 Total Due: $75
255 Glacier Drive [ Neg. Dec. - $2,354.75 Total Paid $
Martinez, CA 94553 ] DeMinimis Findings - $0
Attn: Laura Cremin X] County Clerk - $50 Receipt #:
Environmental Services Division [X] Conservation & Development - $25

Phone: (925) 313-2015
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